
 
 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908  Olympia, Washington  98504-0908  (360) 753-1111  FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828  E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov  Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 
 
 

TO:  Commissioners 
 

FROM:  Tony Perkins, Acting Assistant Director 
 

DATE:  February 20, 2015 
 

SUBJECT: Thomas Albro, Case No. 14-006 
 Stephanie Bowman, Case No. 15-034 
 Courtney Gregoire, Case No. 15-033 
 John Creighton, Case No. 15-032 
 
 

This matter involved allegations that the above Respondents, all Port of Seattle 
Commissioners, violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using or authorizing the use of Port of 
Seattle facilities to play four recorded audio messages over the public address system at 
Seattle-Tacoma International Airport (Sea-Tac Airport) between April and October of 
2013, and in so doing, assisted the campaigns of Tom Albro, Stephanie Bowman, John 
Creighton, and Courtney Gregoire for election or reelection in 2013.  The recordings 
featured the voices of the four commissioners, and identified them by name, five to 32 
times per hour, continuously, for the six months leading up to the 2013 election. 
 
At the February 26, 2015 meeting, staff will recommend a finding that the four 
respondents violated RCW 42.17A.555.  Staff will also address a separate allegation in 
the complaint that the recorded commissioner messages constituted unreported, over-
limit contributions to the Respondents’ campaigns, alleged violations of RCW 
42.17A.240 and RCW 42.17A.405.  Finally, staff will address whether the recorded 
commissioner messages constituted Public Service Announcements by municipal 
officers, which under RCW 42.17A.575 are prohibited between January 1 and the date of 
an election in which the officer is a candidate. 
 
Staff and the Respondents will jointly present a Stipulation of Facts relevant to the 
alleged violations.  The parties will also present exhibits and witnesses. 
 
You have previously received a copy of the Notice of Administrative Charges, the Report 
of Investigation with exhibits, and a Stipulation as to Facts from Respondent Stephanie 
Bowman.  Those materials are attached to this memo, together with the additional 
materials described below. 
 
Enclosures:  

 Notice of Administrative Charges 
 Stipulation as to Facts 
 Public Disclosure Commission Staff’s Prehearing Brief 
 Respondent Tom Albro’s Prehearing Brief/Legal Argument 
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 Respondents Courtney Gregoire and Stephanie Bowman’s Pre-hearing Brief 
 Respondent Creighton’s Joinder in Other Respondents’ Prehearing Briefs and 

Additional Argument 
 Report of Investigation 
 Exhibits to the Report of Investigation 
 Stephanie Bowman Stipulation as to Facts (October 22, 2014) 
 Updated Chart of Comparable cases 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST: 
 
Port of Seattle Commissioners: 
Tom Albro, Case. No. 14-006 
John Creighton, Case No. 15-032 
Courtney Gregoire, Case No. 15-033 
Stephanie Bowman, Case No. 15-034, 
 

Respondents. 

NOS. 14-006, 15-032, 15-033, and 15-
034 
 
RESPONDENT CREIGHTON’S 
JOINDER IN OTHER 
RESPONDENTS’ PREHEARING 
BRIEFS AND ADDITIONAL 
ARGUMENT  

I. JOINDER IN OTHER RESPONDENTS’ PREHEARING BRIEFS 

In an effort to minimize duplicative briefing, Respondent Creighton joins in the 

other Respondents’ prehearing briefs and adds only facts and argument relevant to 

Creighton’s particular defenses.  

II. ADDITIONAL FACTS AND ARGUMENT 

A. Respondent Creighton’s decision to record a message at Commissioner 
Albro’s request is not a violation of RCW 42.17A.555.  

PDC staff must prove that, with the intent to aid his campaign, Respondent 

Creighton used Port facilities in a manner that was outside of the normal and regular 

conduct of Creighton’s office as a Commissioner. RCW 42.17A.555; see also Albro’s 

Prehearing Brief at pp 7-12. It is axiomatic that a respondent cannot be liable for the acts 

of another person absent proof of agency, conspiracy, or some other joint-responsibility 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

RESPONDENT CREIGHTON’S JOINDER IN 
OTHER RESPONDENTS’ PREHEARING BRIEFS 
AND ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT - 2 

NEWMAN DU WORS LLP 
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1500 

Seattle, Washington 98121 
(206) 274-2800 

 

 

theory. e.g. City of Vancouver v. State Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n, 180 Wn. App. 

333, 339, 325 P.3d 213, 217 (2014)(PERC could not impose liability on police commander 

under APA for unfair labor practice absent evidence of a principal/agent relationship.) 

PDC staff has not alleged a joint agency theory and there is no evidence of joint agency 

here.  

PDC staff does not challenge the Port’s ongoing use of the skybridge system for 

Port-related announcements, but instead fixates on the duration of the messages, the 

frequency of the playback, and that other commissioners besides the president were 

involved. As outlined in Respondent Albro’s brief, these minor differences either do not 

exist or are not outside of the normal and regular conduct of the Port’s business. But even 

if they were deviations from the normal practice, Respondent Creighton did not make the 

decisions about them. Instead, as Commission President, Respondent Albro had authority 

to decide the content and frequency of the skybridge announcements. Respondent Albro 

decided that he would add other commissioners to the skybridge announcements, worked 

with Port staff to create the scripts, and later set the frequency of playback.  

B. Creighton did not intend to assist his campaign. 

Respondent Creighton did not make any decisions about the announcements. He 

did not write the script, nor did he decide that all commissioners rather than just Albro 

would speak. He was not consulted on the frequency. His only action was agreeing, at 

Albro’s request, to say a few words about the Century Agenda. Accordingly, this one act 

must be the sole basis of the charge against Respondent Creighton. 

That one act was not aimed at aiding Respondent Creighton’s campaign, 

regardless of whether intent is evaluated subjectively or objectively. Subjectively, 

Creighton will testify that he made the recording at President Albro’s request because 

Creighton wanted to help advance the Century Agenda.  Objective intent is measured by 

viewing the announcements “as a whole to determine if it would influence the vote of a 

disinterested reader taking into consideration such factors as its style, tenor (or content) 

and its timing in relation to the election.” PDC Declaratory Ruling No. 2 (October 23, 
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1979). The message is in the same style and tenor as all previous skybridge 

announcements, and planning for the Century Agenda and the announcements started 

years before the election. The announcement itself was recorded early in the election 

year, and released promptly after it was recorded.  

C. Creighton’s message was not outside the normal and regular conduct of the 
Port’s operations. 

Even if Creighton had intended to aid his campaign, his act is not outside the scope 

of the Port’s normal and regular operations. Uncontested evidence will demonstrate that 

messages just like the one Creighton recorded were played over the skybridge 

announcements dating back to 2004. If the frequency the messages were played at, the 

contents of the script, and the fact that it was two commissioners rather than one are 

removed—all facts outside of Creighton’s control—then Creighton’s message is 100% in 

line with the exact practice followed by the Port in the past. 

III. CONCLUSION 

PDC Staff asks the Commission to open a dangerous Pandora’s Box of new rules 

for incumbent elected officials during an election year. If the Commission finds that 

Respondent Creighton violated  by agreeing to record a message promoting the Port’s 

Century Agenda—just like messages dating back a decade had always been recorded—

then no incumbent elected official can do their job without fear of repercussions from the 

PDC. Elected leaders have to be able to lead their organizations and communicate the 

organization’s vision to constituents. Respondent Creighton asks that the charges against 

him be dismissed. 

Dated February 18, 2015. 

 
Newman Du Wors LLP 
 

By:        
Keith Scully, WSBA No. 28677 
Attorneys for John Creighton 
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